SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 181

By Henry

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Patricia Heim to the Registry of Election Finance.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-203, provides for the creation of the Registry of Election Finance; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-203(c)(1), provides that the governor shall appoint two members to the Registry of Election Finance, one member who shall represent the majority party and one member who shall represent the minority party; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Haslam has appointed Patricia Heim of Nashville to the Registry of Election Finance representing the majority party; she will serve on the Registry of Election Finance during a term that will expire on December 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Heim is a certified public accountant and holds a B.B.A. and M.B.A. from the University of Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Heim demonstrates her commitment to the election process through her service on the Davidson County Election Commission and has previously served as its Secretary; she has also served as a member of the Absentee Counting Board and Provisional Ballot Counting Board and as Precinct Officer of Elections; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Heim is a 25-year member of Nashville Republican Women and has held the positions of President, Treasurer, Recording Secretary, Bylaws Chair, and Parliamentarian; and

WHEREAS, she has also served as Tennessee Federation of Republican Women Bylaws Chair, a delegate to the 1999 National Federation of Republican Women Convention, First Vice-Chair of the Davidson County Republican Party, and was named Davidson County Republican of the Year for 1993; and WHEREAS, Ms. Heim gives back to her community through her many good works at First Presbyterian Church and with the Salvation Army Women's Auxiliary, and she volunteers as a financial mentor to several Nashville families; and

WHEREAS, Patricia Heim is a person of integrity and an active citizen whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well being of this state and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 2-10-203(a)(2), provides that gubernatorial appointees shall be subject to confirmation by joint resolution of the general assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that this body hereby confirms the appointment of Patricia Heim to the Registry of Election Finance for a term to expire on December 31, 2016.